to be included in the calculation of diluted EPS until the stockholders resolve the number of shares to be
distributed to employees at their meeting in the following year.  The related EPS information for the six
months ended June 30, 2010 and 2011 was as follows:

 2010
 Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
 Before After Shares  Before After
 Income Income (Denominator)  Income Income
 Tax Tax (In Thousands)  Tax Tax
 NT$ NT$   NT$ NT$

Basic EPS   $ 15,405,719   $ 13,636,830   858,600   $ 17.94 $ 15.88
Bonus to employees   -   -   7,586

Diluted EPS $ 15,405,719 $ 13,636,830   866,186   $ 17.79 $ 15.74

 2011
 Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
 Before After Shares  Before After
 Income Income (Denominator)  Income Income
 Tax Tax (In Thousands)  Tax Tax
 NT$ NT$   NT$ NT$

Basic EPS   $ 36,434,476   $ 32,356,965   848,615   $ 42.93 $ 38.13
Bonus to employees   -   -   4,363

Diluted EPS $ 36,434,476 $ 32,356,965   852,978   $ 42.71 $ 37.93

 2011
 Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
 Before After Shares  Before After
 Income Income (Denominator)  Income Income
 Tax Tax (In Thousands)  Tax Tax
 US$ US$   US$ US$

 (Note 3) (Note 3)   (Note 3) (Note 3)

Basic EPS   $ 1,265,152   $ 1,123,564   848,615   $ 1.49 $ 1.32
Bonus to employees   -   -   4,363

Diluted EPS $ 1,265,152 $ 1,123,564   852,978   $ 1.48 $ 1.32

- 40 -

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

a. Nonderivative financial instruments

  June 30
  2010 2011

 Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

  NT$ NT$ NT$ US$  NT$ US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Available-for-sale financial
assets - current

  $ 400,924   $ 400,924   $ 733,446   $ 25,468   $ 733,446   $ 25,468

Available-for-sale financial
assets - noncurrent

   432   432   591   21   591   21

Held-to-maturity financial assets
- noncurrent

   -   -   206,285   7,163   205,457   7,134

Financial assets carried at
cost

   726,242   726,242   2,682,837   93,159   2,682,837   93,159

b. Derivative financial instruments

  June 30
  2010 2011

 Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

  NT$ NT$ NT$ US$  NT$ US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

  $ 96,994   $ 96,994   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Liabilities
Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or
loss

   -   -   155,880   5,413   155,880   5,413

Methods and Assumptions Used in Determining Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Not subject to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 34 - “Financial Instruments:  Recognition
and Measurement” are cash, receivables, other current financial assets, payables, accrued expenses and
other current financial liabilities, which have carrying amounts that approximate their fair values.

The financial instruments neither include refundable deposits, guarantee deposits, nor long-term bank loans.
The fair values of aforementioned financial instruments were based on the present value of future cash